


Act"), 15 C. 6105 , to obtain monetar civil penalties, a pennanent injunction, and
other equitable reJieffor defendants ' violation of Section Sea) of the FTC Act , 15 U.S.

45(a), and the FTC' s Telemarketing Sales Rule (the uTSR" or URule ), 16 C. R. .
Par 310, as amended by 68 Fed. Reg. 4580, 4669 

(Jantiar 29, 2003).

JISDICTTON AN VENU
This Court has subject matter jursdiction over this 

action pursuant to. 28 D. C. g 1331

1337(a), 1345 , and 1355, and 15 D.
C. 9 45(m)(1)(A), 53(b), 56(a) and 57b. This

action arses under 15 D. C. g 45(a).

Venue is proper in ths District under 28 V. C. g 1391(b)-(c) and 1395(a), and 15

C. & 53(b).

DEFENDANS

Defendant Braglia Marketing Group, LLC ("BMG" ) is a Nevada limited liabilty
company with its pricipal place of business at 4495 W. Hacienda Ave., Las Vegas,

Nevada 89118. BMG is a telem.arketer that initiates outbound telephone calls t6 induce

conSUIers to purchase goods, or serices from sellers, including but not limted to. the

Atlantic City, New Jersey tieshare resort properties of Flagship Resort Development

Corporation and Atlantic Palace Development, LLC. BMG transacts or has transacted
business in ths Distrct.

Defendant Fran Braglia. is a fift-percent owner and one of the two managers ofBMG.

He is the spoUSe .of defendant Kate Braglia. In connection with the matters alleged

herein, he resides or has trsacted business in ths Distrct. At all ties material to ths

complaint, acting alone or in concert with others, he has formulated, direc , controlled
or participated in the acts and practices ofBMG, including the acts and practices set forth

in this oomplaint.

Defendant Kate Braglia is the other fift-percent owner of and the other manager o.f
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BMG. She is the Spouse of defendat Fran Braglia. In connection with the matters

alleged herein she resides or has transacted business in ths Distrct. At all times material
to this complaint, abting alone or in concert with others, she has formulated, diected
controlled, or paricipated in the acts and practices of BMG, including the acts and

practices set forth in this complaint.

THE TELEMARKETING SALES RULE

AND THE NATIONAL DO NOT CALL REGISTRY

. In 1994, Congress directed the FTC to prescribe rues prohibiting abusive and deceptive

telemarketing acts or practices pursuant to the Telemarketig Act, 15 U. C. 6101-
6108. On August 16, 1995, the FTC adopted the Telemarketing Sales Rule

(the "Original TSR"), 16 C. R. Par 310. which became effective on December 31. 1995.

On Januar 29 2003 , the FTC amended the TSR by issuing a fmal amended TSR and a

Statement of Basis and Purpose (the "Amended TSR"). 68 Fed. Reg. 4580 4669.

Among other things, the Amended TSR established a "
do-not-call" registr, maintained

by the Commssion (the "
National Do Not Call Registry" or "Registr" ), of consumers

who do not wish to receive certai tyes oftelemarketing calls. Consumers register their

telephone numbers on the Registr without charge either through a toll-free telephone call

or over the Internet at donotcall.gov

Sellers , telemarketers, and other penntted organizations can access the Registr over the

Internet at telemarketing. donotcall.fov to download the registered numbers, after paying

the appropriate anual fee 
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completed greeting. 16 C. R. 9 310.4(b)(1)(iv). Finally, sellers and telemarketers are

also prohibited from caHing any telephone number with a given area code, uness the

seller has fist paid the anual fee for access to the telephone numbers, with that area
code. that are included in the Registr. 16 C. R. 9 31O.8(a) and (b).

Consumers who receive telemarketig calls to their registered numbers can complain of

Registry violations the same way they registered, through a toll-free telephone call or

over the Internet at donotca/l. vov. or by otherwise contacting law enforcement

authorities.

On or after September 2, 2003 , the FTC opened .access for sellers and telemarketers to

begin registerig, paying the fee(s) for, and acessing the Registr.

On or afer October 1 , 2003 , the FTC began enforcement of the Amended TSR'

prohibition against sellers and telemareters abandonig outbound calls to consumers.

On or after October 17 2003, the FTC began enforcement of the National Do Not Call

Registr against sellers and. telemarketers.

Pursuant to Section 3(0) of the Telemarketing Act
, 15 C. 9 6102(c), and Section

18(d)(3) ofthe FTC Act, 15 D. C. 9 57a(d)(3), a violation of the TSR constitutes an

unfair or deceptive act or prac ce in or affecting commerce, in violation of Section 5(a)

of the FTC Act, 15 D. C. 45(a).

DEFENDANS' BUSINESS ACTIVTIES

BMG is a "telemarketer" engaged in "telemarketing," as defied by the Amended TSR,

16 C. R. 310.

On or after October 17. 2003, in connection with telemarketig, BMG has placed. or

caused others to place, more th 300 000 calls to consumers ' telephone numbers that are

on the National Do Not Call Registry.

On or after October 17 2003 , in connection with telemarketig, BMG has placed, or
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caused other to place, more than 10 000 calls to telephone numhers in varous area codes

without the sener on whose behalfBMG was calling fist paying the anual fee for access

to the telephone numbers, with that area code, that are on the National Do Not Call

Registr.

. On or after October 1, 2003 , in connection with telemarketig, BMG has abandoned, or

caused others to abandon, outbound telephone calls to consumers by 
failig to connect

the call to a representative withi two (2) seconds of the consumer s completed greeting.

At all times relevant to this complait, BMG has maintaied a substatial course of trade

or business in the offering for sale and sale of goods or serices via the telephone, in or

affecting commerce, as "commerce" is defied in Section 4 of the FTC Act, 15 U.

944.

BOLA TIONS OF THE TELEMARTING SALES RULE

Count I

(Violatig the National Do Not Call Registry)

In numerous instances, in connection with telemarketig, defendants have initiated, or

caused others to initiate, an outbound telephone call to a person s telephone number on

the National Do Not Call Registry in violation of the TSR, 16 C.

310 A(b)(1 ) (ii)(B ).

Count II

(Abandoning Calls)

In numerous instaces, in connection with telemarketing, defendants have abandoned, or

caused others to abandon ' an outbound telephone call by failing to connect the call to a

sales representative within two (2) seconds of the completed greeting of the person

answerig the call , in violation of the TSR, 16 C. R. S 310. 4(b)(1)(iv)and 310.4(b)(4).
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Count IU

(Failng to Pay the Fee to Access the National Do Not CaJl Registr)
In numerous instances, in connection with telemarketing, defendants have initiated

, or
caused others to initiate, an outbound telephone oall to a telephone number withn a given
area code without defendants ' seller flIt paying the requied anual fee for access to the

telephone DUlbers, withn that area code, that are on the National Do Not Call Registry,

in violation of the TSR, 16 C. R. g 310.

CONSUMER INJURY

Consumers in the United States have suffered and will suffer injury as a result of

defendants' violations of the TSR. Absent injunctive relief by ths Cour, defendants are

likely to continue to injure consumers and han the public interest.

TIDS COURT'S POWER TO GRANT RELIEF

Section l3(b) of the FTC Act, 15 U.
C. 53(b), empowers ths Cour to grant injunctive

and other anomary relief to prevent and remedy any violation of any provision of law

enforced by the FTC.

Section 5(m)(1)(A) ofthe FTC Act, 15 
C. 45(m)(l)(A), asmodjfied by Section 

of the Federal Civil Penalties Inflation Adjustment Act of 1990 28 U. 9 2461 , as

amended, and as implemented by 16 C.F:R. 1.98(d) (1997), authorizes this Court to

award moneta civil penties of not more than $11 000 for each violation of the TSR.

Defendants ' violations of the TSR were commtted with the knowledge required by

Section 5(m)(l)(A) of the FTC Act, 15 D.
C. 



5(11)(l)(A), 13(b) and 19 of the FTC Act, 15 D.
C. g 45(a), 45(m)(1)(A), 53(b) and 57b ) and

pursuant to its own equitable powers:

Enter jUdgment against defendants and in favor of 
plaitiff for each violation alleged in

this complait;

Award plaintiff monetar civil penties from defendants for every violation of the TSR;

Pennanently enjoin defendants from violating the TSR and the FTC Act;

Order defendats to pay the costs of ths action; and

Award plaintiff such other and additional relief as the Cour may determe to be just and

proper.

15 Michael J. Davis
AttomeyOrionTrade Commssditto sylvana Ave., N.to 
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